



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1068 of 1986**

Chandra Pal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : A.B.Singhal, Keshav Sahai, Rajeev  
Kumar Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 79**

**HON'BLE TEJ PRATAP TIWARI, J.**

1. Case called out in revised list. None appeared on behalf of the appellants.
2. The office has reported vide its report dated 16.07.2025 that a letter dated 11.07.2025 (Flagged as 'A') has been received from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etah, wherein it is stated that notice has been personally served upon appellant No.1 Chandra Pal and appellant No.2 Shri Niwas has died.
3. On the basis of the office report and the CJM concerned, the instant appeal stands **abated** on behalf of appellant No.2 namely Shri Niwas.
4. Mr. Manoj Kumar Mishra, advocate who is present in Court is appointed as Amicus Curiae for appellant No.1 Chandra Pal. The paper book which is available on record be also provided to the learned Amicus Curiae as well as other learned counsels as per Rules of this Court.
5. Put up this case on **13th January, 2026** under the heading of '**oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority hearing**'.

**(Tej Pratap Tiwari,J.)**

**January 6, 2026**

NSC